WESTERN-CULLEN-HAYES, INC.
 2700 W. 36TH PLACE           CHICAGO, IL.  60632
 (773) 254-9600                  FAX (773) 254-1110
WESTERN-CULLEN-HAYES, INC.
120 N. 3rd Street, P.O. Box 756, Richmond, Indiana 47374
(765) 962-0526        FAX (765) 966-53749/2020
Switch Point Guard
Model FM

(Plate O, 1G & 1A) but no other combination (see Fig. 6).  This eliminates
having right or left hand ordering and inventory problems.
How To Order Model FM Switch Point Guards
SPECIFY SPECIFY
Superstructure Tie Spacing Rail Section
(In Inches)
      #2          #3             #4            #5            #6A          #6B                   #7A
Fig. 6
17 - 3
1- Basic Unit (3 fixed 19 or 20 or 21 Specify.
    slide plates) (20 Standard)
See Plates Above
Note: #2- #7 Available in center position or all 3 position (-3P)
#2 - Middle support to match preferred
       Pettibone-adj. rail brace. format:
#3 - Middle support to match (weight and
      AREA-fixed rail brace designator)
#4 - Bethlehem type adjustable Example:
       gage/slide Plate 90RA or 9020
#5 - Middle support to match
       AREA-adj. rail brace
#6A - ABEX/RACOR adj. rail brace Example: Ordering Reference for a Model FM
Switch Point Guard with middle support
to match a Pettibone adjustable rail brace on
#6B - ABEX/RACOR (slanted ties with 21 inch centers, for 136 RE rail would
          block) adj. rail brace be as follows:  Model FM-2-21-136 RE for all 3
position FM2-21-136RE-3P
#7 - Middle support to match Shipping Weight:Approximately 450 pounds
        Pandrol clip gage/plate
Note: #7 is a generic term for Pandral
Replacement Wear Bar
    Specify:  “Wear Bar for Model FM Switch Point Guard” (shipped with six new mounting bolts, Security locknuts,
    12 ea., A325 washers and 3 ea. adjusting inserts).  Refer to Fig. 2 for installation.  Shipping Weight: 90 pounds.
WESTERN-CULLEN-HAYES, INC.
 2700 W. 36TH PLACE           CHICAGO, IL.  60632
 (773) 254-9600                  FAX (773) 254-1110
WESTERN-CULLEN-HAYES, INC.
120 N. 3rd Street, P.O. Box 756, Richmond, Indiana 47374
(765) 962-0526        FAX (765) 966-53749/2020
 1.  Be certain section of stock rail corresponds to that
      identified on the manufacturer's plate attached to the
      Model FM.  Each unit is made to accommodate one
      rail section only.
 2.  Check to see that track gage is not tight.
 3.  Be certain stock rail has full head width at
      the point.  Excessive railhead side wear can
      cause derailments.
 4.  Referencing guidelines provided by Fig. 8 locate
      and mark on the stock rail, the center lines of the
      mounting bolt holes.
 5.  Drill two 1-1/8" diameter holes  (Oversize holes
     can result in bolt head failure).
 6.  At switch, jack the rail sufficiently to remove
      existing slide plates.
 7.  With rail elevated, position Model FM in
      appropriate location.
 8.   Adjust ties for proper spacing and insure that ties
      are at right angles to stock rail.
 9.  Lower the rail, insuring that stock rail base rests
      (“beds”) in seats on Model FM Slide Plates.
      No portion of stock rail base should be on top of
      Model FM Riser (See Fig. 10).
10. Install the two 1"  dia. thin-head track bolts – head
      toward gage (Refer to Fig. 10) and tighten.
11. Tighten all Wear Bar retaining bolts. (See Fig. 2 for
      proper assembly).
12. Spike Model FM securely.
17 - 4
Maintenance
Inspect ion/Adjustment